(a) Any person who contravenes any provision of these Regulations hereunder 
commits an offence and is liable on conviction, where no specific penalty is 
prescribed therefor:  

(i)  as a first offender, to a fine not exceeding N5,000,000.00 (Five Million 

Naira) and daily fine of up to Twenty Five Thousand Naira (N25,000.00) 
for continuing contravention or imprisonment for Three (3) months, or 
both; or  

(ii)  for subsequent convictions, to a fine not exceeding N10,000,000.00 

(Ten Million Naira) and daily fine of up to Fifty Thousand Naira 
(50,000.00) for continuing contravention, or imprisonment for Six (6)